tfie Joint Tender Offer and tfie merger. The balance of ttie net proceeds were used for general corporate purposes,
including, witiiout limitation, repayment of borrowings, working capital and capital expenditiues. Sec "The
Company—Joint CSX/NSC Acquisition of Conrail."

15

429

CAPITALIZATION

Tbc following table sets forth (i) the unaudited historical consolidated capitalization of the Company as of
March 28. 1997. (ii) tfie adjustment to give effect to the issuance of the Old Debenmres on May 6 and May 8,
1997, and (iii) tfie pro forma consolidated capiulization after such adjustment For additional information as to
tfie capitalization of the Company, see "Selected Historical Fuiandal Dau for ttie Company" contained herein
and Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition and the
consolidated financial statements of the Company and the related notes thereto in the Company's (Quarterly
Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended March 28. 1997 and its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
fiscal year ended December 27, 1996 incorporated herein by reference.

As of March 28.1997
BiaUKieal Adjiutmtet Pro Forma

(Dalian in mlDioiis,
except per liiare data)

(HoawUted)
Long-Term Debt

Commercial paper (1) $2 JOO $ (300) $ 2,000
Notes payable 483 483
Debentures 649 2,500 3,149
Equipment obligations 709 709
Mortgage bonds 76 7t
Other obligaticxis. including capiul leases 169 169
Current maturities of long-term debt (143) (143)

Total long-term debt 4,243 2,200 6,443
Shareholders' Equity

Common stock, $1 par value (300.(XX).000 shares auttiorized,
217.662.928 shares issued and outstanding) 218 lit

Ottier capital 1.470 1,470
Retained earai;igs 3,546 3,546
Minimum pension liability (107) (107)

Total shareholders' equity 5.127 5,127

Total capitalization $9370 $2.200 $11,570

Total Long-Term Debt to Total Capitalization 45% 56%

(1) Commercial paper borrowings of $23 billion, including approximately $2.0 bilUon incurred to acquire a
19.9% investment in Cotasal, were classified as long-term debt at March 28.1997 based on ttie Company's
ability and intent to maintain this debt outstanding for more than one year. Approximately $2.2 billion of
tfi« proceeds from the issuance of tfie Old Debentures was used to fund tfie Company's obligation under
the Joint Tender Offer and the merger, and the remaining $300 milUon was used to reduce long-term
commercial paper bonowings.

430

CONSOLIDATED RA'OO OF EARNINGS TO FiXED CHARGES